NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1998, No. 21*

Regulations under the Housing Act

I, NEIL RAYMOND CONN, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following regulations under the *Housing Act*.

Dated 26 June 1998.

N R CONN Administrator

AMENDMENT OF HOUSING REGULATIONS

1. COMMENCEMENT

These Regulations come into operation on the commencement of the Housing Amendment Act 1998.

2. REFERENCES TO COMMISSION

The Housing Regulations are amended as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Regulation 2

Provision	Amendment	
	omit	substitute
Regulation 3	"Commission"	"Chief Executive Officer (Housing)"
Regulation 4	"Commission" (wherever occurring)	"Chief Executive Officer (Housing)"

^{*} Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 1 July 1998.
Government Printer of the Northern Territory

Price \$0.50

Housing Regulations

Regulations 5 and 6(c)	"Commission"	"Chief Executive Officer (Housing)"
Regulation 7	"Commission" (wherever occurring)	"Chief Executive Officer (Housing)"
Regulation 10	"Commission"	"Chief Executive Officer (Housing)"
Regulations 11 and 12	"Commission" (wherever occurring)	"Chief Executive Officer (Housing)"

ALTERATIONS TO REGULATION HEADINGS

On the day on which the Housing Regulations are amended by these Regulations, the headings to regulations 4 and 10 of the Housing Regulations are altered by omitting "COMMISSION" and substituting "CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (HOUSING)".